The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from participating employers will be made equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all the projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate
The following projects the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount
rate of 7%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8%) than
the current rate:

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

(6%) (7%) (8%)

Authority's Porportionate Share of

Net Pension Liability 3,101,381$ 2,234,775$ 1,504,633$

- 22 -

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF STRATFORD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 8 – HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHERS NET POSITION SUMMARY

A detailed breakdown of HCV Net Position is as follows:

Total

Beginning Net Position (51,639)$   2,967$   (48,672)$

Revenues

HUD Operating Grants 367,605   3,548,935   3,916,540

Investment Income 5,190   -   5,190

Fraud Recovery 28,812 28,812 57,624

Portability 14,091   -   14,091

Total Revenues 415,698   3,577,747   3,993,445

Expenses

Operating 389,120   -   389,120

Housing Assistance Payments 13,302   3,580,714   3,594,016

Total Expenses 402,422   3,580,714   3,983,136

Change in Net Position 13,276   (2,967)   10,309

Ending Net Position (38,363)$   -$   (38,363)$

HUD-Held Reserves (HHR) 675,786$

Restricted Net

Position

Unrestricted Net

Position

NOTE 9 – HUD CAPITAL FUND PROGRAM

The Authority is awarded federal capital grants from HUD. The grants are to be expended for modernization and
replacement housing related to its federal public housing projects. The following grants have been fully
expended, disbursed, all work completed, and liabilities fully paid as of December 31, 2023:No grants were
closed during the year ending December 31, 2023.

The following grants are open as of December 31, 2023:

CT26-E027

501-21 501-22 501-23 501-22